ORISSA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN,
UNIT - VIII, BHUBANESWAR - 751 012

*khk kkhk kkk

Present : Shri B. K. Das, Chairperson
Shri S. K. Jena, Member
Shri K. C. Badu, Member

CASE N0s.64, 65, 66 & 67 of 2007

DATE OF HEARING : 01.02.2008, 02.02.2008,
04.02.2008 & 05.02.2008
DATE OF ORDER : 20.03.2008

IN THE MATTER OF :  Applications for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement
and Retail Supply Tariff under Section 62 & 64 and other
applied provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with
relevant provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and other Tariff

related matters, for the FY 2008-09.

ORDER

The Distribution Licensees in Orissa namely, CESU, NESCO, SOUTHCO and
WESCO are carrying out the business of distribution and retail supply of electricity in

their licensed areas as detailed below:

Table-1

Sl Name of | Licensed Areas (Districts)

No. DISTCO

1. CESU Puri, Khurda, Nayagarh, Cuttack,  Denkanal,
Jagatsinghpur, Angul, Kendrapara.

2. NESCO Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, Bhadrak, Balasore and major part
of Jajpur.

3. SOUTHCO Ganjam, Gajapati, Kandhamal, Boudh, Rayagada,
Koraput, Nawarangpur and Malkangiri.

4, WESCO Sambalpur, Sundargarh, Bolangir, Bargarh, Deogarh,
Nuapara, Kalahandi, Sonepur and Jharsuguda.




The Commission initiated proceedings on the filing of Annual Revenue

Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff Applications (RST) of these Distribution
Licensees under provision of the Electricity Act, 2003. By this common order, the
Commission disposes of the aforesaid ARR and RST applications of the above mentioned
Distribution Licensees.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY (Para 1 to 10)

1.

As per OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Terms &
Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004, the Licensees are
required to file their Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply
Tariff Application (RST) on or before 30™ November in the prescribed format for
the ensuing financial year. Accordingly, all the distribution licensees (CESU,
WESCO, NESCO & SOUTHCO) filed their Annual Revenue Requirement
(ARR) and revision of Retail Supply Tariff (RST) Applications for FY 2008-09
on 30.11.2007.

The said ARR & RST applications were duly scrutinized, admitted and registered
as Case No0s.64/2007 (CESU), 65/2007 (WESCO), 66/2007 (NESCO) and
67/2007 (SOUTHCO).

The Commission directed the applicants to publish the ARR & Tariff
Applications in the prescribed format in the leading and widely circulated Oriya
and English newspapers in order to invite objections/suggestions from the general
public. The said public notices were also posted in the Commission’s website.
The Commission had also directed the applicants to file their respective rejoinder
to the objections filed by the objectors.

In response to the said public notices, the Commission received objections/
suggestions from the following persons/ associations/ institutions/ organisations:

On CESU’s application: -

Orissa Consumers' Association, & FOCO, Biswanath Lane, Cuttack, (2) Mr.
Gadadhar Nanda, (State Private ITI Association) 71, Industrial Estate,
Po/Ps:Jagatpur, Dist : Cuttack (3) East Coast Railway, O/o the Chief Electrical
Engineer, B-2, Rail Vihar, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, (4) Mr. Nilakantha
Jena, Orissa Consumer Welfare Foundation (OCWF) 698, Saheed Nagar,
Bhubaneswar (5) Mr. Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of
Indian Labour, 302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (6) Mr. Ratan
Kumar Gilra, CMD, M/s. Cosboard Industries Ltd., New Industrial Estate, Phase-
I1, Jagatpur, Cuttack, (7) Mr. Ananta Bihari Routray, Secretary, Orissa Electrical
Consumers Association, Sibasakti Medicine Complex, Bajrakabati Road, Cuttack,
(8) Mr. Mangu Srinivas, AGM(Tech.), Rawmet Ferros Industries Pvt. Ltd., 2B,
Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, (9) Utkal Chamber of
Commerce & Industry, N/6, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (10) Mr.
Jogendra Behera, Fellow Scholar, XIMB, Utility Regulation Research Centre,
Xavier Institute of Management, Bhubaneswar, (11) Mr. R.P. Mohapatra, 775,

2



Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar, (12) Mr. K.C. Mohapatra, Chairman, PDC, F/6,
BJB Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (13) Mr. T.C. Padhy, M/s.Berhampur Cold Storage,
Konisi, BED-1, Berhampur.

On WESCO’s application: -

Orissa Consumers' Association, & FOCO, Biswanath Lane, Cuttack, (2) Mr.
Suryakanta Pati, Manager (Elec), OCL India Ltd. At : 1/12, OCL New Colony
Po/Ps : Rajgangpur, Dist-Sundargarh, Orissa, (3) Mr. A.P. Mishra, VP, Larsen &
Toubro Ltd., Kansbahal Works Po : Kansbahal, Dist : Sundargarh, Orissa, (4) Mr.
Arjun Kumar, CEDE, South Eastern Railway, Garden Reach, Kolkata, (5) Mr.
Ramesh Mehta, President, M/s. Rourkela Chamber of Commerce & Industry,
Chamber Bhawan, Rourkela, (6) Mr. Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National
Institute of Indian Labour, 302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (7) Mr.
Shyam Bihari Prasad, M/s. Top Tech Steels Pvt. Ltd., F-4/31, Civil Township,
Rourkela, Dist : Sundargarh, (8) Mr. Sudarshan Goel, M/s. Subh Ispat Ltd.,
Jiabahal, Kalunga Road, Rourkela, Dist : Sundargarh, (9) Mr. Sunil Agarwal, M/s.
Sri Jagannath Alloys Pvt. Ltd., Basanti Colony Road, Udit Nagar, Rourkela, Dist :
Sundargarh, (10) Mr. Amit Agrawal, M/s.Bajrangbali ReRollers Pvt. Ltd., Lal
Building Kacheri Road, Rourkela, Dist : Sundargarh, (11) Mr. Suvendu Kumar
Das, M/s. Scan Steel Ltd. Main Road, Rajgangpur, Dist : Sundargarh, (12) Mr.
Sitaram Agarwal, M/s. Attitude Alloys Pvt. Ltd., Ghurudu Khamar, Vill :
Bijaynagar, Po : Barkot, Dist : Deogarh, (13) Mr. Sunil Choudhury, MD,
M/s.Omkar Steels Pvt. Ltd., F-9, Civil Township, Rourkela, (14) Mr. Satya
Sundar Kar, M/s. Shree Metaliks Ltd., Gurudwara Road, Barbil, Dist : Keonjhar,
(15) Mr. Gobardhan Pujari, General Secy., Sundargarh District Employer's
Association, AL-1, Basanti Nagar, Rourkela, (16) Mr. Surendra Dash, General
Secy., Nagarika Samiti, Rourkela, (17) Mr. Susanta Ku. Pradhan, General Secy.,
Resident Association, Civil Township, Rourkela, (18) Mr. Chittaranjan Mohanty,
Basanti Forum, Basanti Nagar, Rourkela, (19) Mr. Nrusingha Charan Panda, M/s.
Grihasthi Udyog, Cheend Basti, Rourkela, (20) Mr. Samir Kumar Mishra,
Advocate, Belpahar, Dist : Jharsuguda, (21) Mr. Sanjay Gadodia, M/s. Scan Steel
Ltd., Q-1, Civil Township, Rourkela, (22) Mr. Balmukund Kadamwala, M/s.
Lingaraj Feeds Ltd., Kachery Road, Rourkela, Dist : Sundargarh, (23) Mr.
Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, 3rd Line Vidya Nagar (Co-operative Colony), Po/Dist
. Rayagada, (24) Utkal Chamber of Commerce and Industry Ltd., N/6, I.R.C.
Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (25) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Plot No. 775(P),
Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar, (26) Mr. G.N. Agrawal, General Secy.,
Sambalpur District Consumers Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhawan, Khetrajpur,
Sambalpur, (27) Mr. Jogendra Behera, Fellow Scholar, XIMB, Utility Regulation
Research Centre, Xavier Institute of Management, Bhubaneswar, (28) Mr. T.C.
Padhy, M/s.Berhampur Cold Storage, Konisi, BED-1, Berhampur.

On NESCO’s application: -

. Orissa Consumer's Association & FOCO, Biswanath Lane, Cuttack, (2) Mr.
Devashish Mahanti, President, M/s. North Orissa Chamber of Commerce &
Industry, Ganeswarpur Industrial Estate, Balasore, (3) Mr. C.P. Bhartia, MD, M/s.

3



Jagdamba Gases Pvt. Ltd., 25, Ganeswarpur Industrial Estate, Balasore, (4) Mr.
Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, 302(B),
Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (5) East Coast Railway, B-2, Rail
Vihar,Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, (6) Chief Electrical Engineer, S.E.
Railway, Garden Reach, Kolkata, (7) Ferro Alloys Corpn. Ltd.,, GD-2/10,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, (8) Balasore Alloys Limited , Balgopalpur,
Balasore, Orissa, (9) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Plot No. 775 (P), Lane-3, Jayadev
Vihar, Bhubaneswar, (10) Prabhakar Dora, 3rd line, Cooperative Colony (Vidya
Nagar), Rayagada, (11) Mr. P.K. Dey, CEO, M/s. MSP Steels Ltd., Haladiaguna,
Keonjhar, (12) Mr. Sanjay Pattnaik, Chief Resident Executive, Tata Steel Ltd.,
273, Bhoumanagar, Unit-1V, Bhubaneswar, (13) Jindal Stainless Limited, 50-
HIG, BDA, Jaydev Vihar, Bhubaneswar, (14) The Utkal Chamber of Commerce
& Industry, N/6, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (15) Mr. Ashok Kumar
Mishra, MD, M/s. IDCOL Ferro Chrome and Alloys Ltd., Po : Ferro Chrome
Project, Jajpur Road, Dist : Jajpur, (16) Mr. Jogendra Behera, Fellow Scholar,
XIMB, Utility Regulation Research Centre, Xavier Institute of Management,
Bhubaneswar, (17) Mr. T.C. Padhy, M/s.Berhampur Cold Storage, Konisi, BED-
1, Berhampur, (18) Mr. Satya Sundar Kar, M/s. Shree Metaliks Ltd., Gurudwara
Road, Barbil, Dist : Keonjhar.

On SOUTHCO’s application: -

Orissa Consumers' Association, & FOCO, Biswanath Lane, Cuttack, (2) M/s
Jayashree Chemicals Ltd., Po : Jayshree, Dist : Ganjam, (3) Grahak Panchayat,
Friends Colony, Parlakhemundi, (4) Mr. Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary,
National Institute of Indian Labour, 302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar,
(5) East Coast Railway, O/o the Chief Electrical Engineer, B-2, Rail Vihar,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, (6) Mr. T.C. Padhy, M/s.Berhampur Cold
Storage, Konisi, BED-1, Berhampur, (7) Prabhakar Dora, 3rd line, Cooperative
Colony (Vidya Nagar), Rayagada, (8) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Plot No. 775(P),
Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar, (9) Utkal Chamber of Commerce &
Industry, N/6, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, (10) Mr. Jogendra Behera,
Fellow Scholar, XIMB, Utility Regulation Research Centre, Xavier Institute of
Management, Bhubaneswar, (11) Mr. K.C. Mohapatra, Chairman, PDC, F/6, BJB
Nagar, Bhubaneswar.

Q) The dates for hearing were fixed and it was duly notified in the leading
English and Oriya daily newspapers mentioning the list of objectors. The
Commission issued notice to the Govt. of Orissa represented by the
Department of Energy to send their authorised representative to take part
in the ensuing tariff proceedings.

(i) In exercise of the power vested u/s.94(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003, in
order to protect the interests of the consumers, the Commission appointed
Nabakrushna  Choudhury  Centre  for  Development  Studies,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar the premier Govt. of Orissa’s Institute,
as Consumer Counsel for objective analysis of the licensee’s Annual

4



Revenue Requirement and tariff proposal. The report submitted by
Nabakrishna Choudhury Centre for Development Studies and also the
views put forth by its representative at the time of hearing are taken into
record. For the first time, the Commission also appointed the following
nine persons/organisations as consumer counsel to represent the interest of
consumers from the areas of the Distribution Licensees: -

Table -2
S| Name of the DISTCOs’
N Name of the Organisations/persons with address from where the Consumer
0. Counsel represented
1 Grghak_ Panchayat, Friends Colony, Parlakhemundi, Dist SOUTHCO
Gajapati
rd : :
9 Mr. Prabhakar Dora, 3™ Line Cooperative Colony, Vidya Nagar, SOUTHCO
Rayagada
Life Line Club, Soro, Balasore NESCO
4 Orissa Consumers’ Association, Balasore Chapter, Balasore NESCO
Sambalpur District Consumers’ Federation, Balaji Mandir
> Bhavan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur WESCO
6 Sundargarh District Employee Association, AL-1, Basanti Nagar, WESCO
Rourkela
State Public Interest Protection Council, Tala Telenga Bazar,
7 CESU
Cuttack
8 Federation of Consumers’ Organisation, (FOCO), Biswanath CESU
Lane, Cuttack
9 Orissa Electrical Consumers’ Association, Sibashakti Medicine CESU

Complex, Bazrakabati Road, Cuttack-01

Except Life Line Club, Soro, Balasore and State Public Interest Protection
Council, Tala Telenga Bazar, Cuttack, all the above named consumer counsels
have submitted their objections/suggestions to the Commission. The Commission
duly perused the said filings and allowed the consumer representatives to present

their views during hearing.

In its consultative process, the Commission conducted a public hearing at its

premises on 01.02.2008 for CESU, 02.02.2008 for SOUTHCO, 04.02.2008 for
NESCO & 05.02.2008 for WESCO. The Commission heard the applicants,
objectors, consumer counsel and the representative of the Government. The




objections/suggestions of the objectors who remained absent during the hearing
have also been taken into record and considered by the Commission.

10. The Commission convened the State Advisory Committee (SAC) meeting on
12.02.2008 to discuss the ARR applications and tariff proposals of licensees. The
members of SAC presented their valuable suggestions and views on the matter
and the Commission considered the same.

ARR & RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR 2008-09 (Para 11

to 73)

11. A statement of Energy Sale, Purchase and Overall Distribution loss from FYs
2005-06 to 2008-09 as submitted by DISTCOs is given below in a tabular form:

Table - 3
Distribution Loss

2005-06 2006-07 | 2007-08 | 2008-09

(Actual) (Actual) (Estt.) (Estt)
Energy Sale (MU) 2391.59 2611.55| 3155.12 | 3544.63
CESU Energy Purchased (MU) 4184.51 | 4623.664 | 5216.259 | 5742.68
Overall Distribution Loss % 42.8 44 41 38
Energy Sale (MU) 2144.21 | 2670.177 | 3156.369 | 3374.03
NESCO Energy Purchased (MU) 3407.57 | 3998.686 | 4508.197 | 4659.49
Overall Distribution Loss % 37.1 33.22 29.986 27.58
Energy Sale (MU) 1003.16 | 1034.245| 1110.70 | 1201.69
SOUTHCO | Energy Purchased (MU) 1702.17 1832.22 1900 | 1980.00
Overall Distribution Loss % 41.10 43.55 41.54 39.31
Energy Sale (MU) 2605.27 2972.42 3520 3963
WESCO Energy Purchased(MU) 4188.25 4670.62 | 5310.00 5786
Overall Distribution Loss % 37.80 36.36 33.71 31.51

AT&C Loss

12, The System Loss, Collection Efficiency and target fixed by OERC in reference to
AT&C Loss for the four DISTCOs since FY 2006-07 and onwards are given as
under :-




Table - 4

AT&C Loss
2006-07 | 2007-08 2008-09
(Actual) | (Estimated) | (Estimated)
Dist. Loss (%) 44 41 38
CESU Collection Efficiency (%) 93.64 95 95
AT&C Loss (%) 47.11 44.35 41.36
OERC Target (AT&C Loss %) 40.37 35.60
Dist. Loss (%) 33.22 29.98 27.58
i ici 0 95
NESCO Collection Efficiency (%) 92 94
AT&C Loss (%) 40.91 34.19 31.21
OERC Target (AT&C Loss %) 36.08 33.26
Dist. Loss (%) 43.55 41.54 39.31
Collection Efficiency (%) 92.65 93 94
SOUTHCO AT&C Loss (%) 47.70 45.63 42.95
OERC Target 37.69 34.20
Dist. Loss (%) 36.36 33.71 31.51
Collection Efficiency (%) 94.50 95.98 96.56
WESCO AT&C Loss (%) 39.86 36.37 33.87
OERC Target 32.32 28
13. Non-fulfilment of the target has been attributed by the DISTCOs to slow progress

14.

15.

in investment due to delay in receipt of APDRP and World Bank funds, natural
calamities, massive rural electrification programme, non-establishment of special
courts and special police stations, non-availability of requisite funds owing to
Escrow mechanism, non-payment of dues by govt. departments and public sector
undertakings.

Metering

CESU submitted that they have provided meters to all un-metered consumers.
CESU is catering to all the consumers through metered supply and defective
meters are being replaced in phases. As regards Feeder metering all the 33KV &
11KV Feeder metering has been completed. Distribution transformer metering of
the major cities like Bhubaneswar, Cuttak, Puri and other important towns have
been completed. Work is in progress for the metering of balance distribution
transformers.

The three Reliance Managed licensees stated that they inherited a system with
large unmetered or consumers having defective meters. The billing data bases
were defective. They have intimated that they had initiated various measures,
such as, installation of meters, formation of meter checking squads to detect
tampered meters. An effort to sanitise the billing data base has also led to the
discovery of fresh cases of non-functioning meters. They have also claimed 100%

7




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

feeder metering. NESCO has completed 90% in consumer metering at the end of
the quarter September, 2007 whereas SOUTHCO and WESCO have completed
99% of consumer metering during the same period. They have also lamented that
inspite of direction of Hon’ble Commission Bidyut Police Stations have not been
established in all districts and the existing ones established at Khurda, Cuttack,
Balasore, Sambalpur and Berhampur are not functioning effectively as these
police stations have not been fully operationalised as yet.

Detection and Regularisation of unauthorised consumers

CESU submitted that they have deployed ex-military personnel for de-hooking
unauthorised connections and disconnection of non-paying consumers as a result
of which a large number of unauthorised consumers are coming forward for
regular connection. Prompt action is being taken in all cases for regularisation.

MRT squads have been deployed for vigilance activities, like, review of loads,
checking of by-passing and tampering of meters, obtaining check meter reading
and raising penal bills. CESU submitted that twenty numbers of MRT squad each
headed by an Engineer are operating in the divisional level to take care of anti
theft measures.

Teams have been deployed for verification of meter readings in case of doubtful
cases.

Spot Billing Roll Out Plan

NESCO & SOUTHCO have submitted that they have carried out spot billing in
10 divisions, 9 divisions respectively whereas WESCO has covered all divisions
under the umbrella of spot billing in its areas of operation at the time of
submission of application. NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO propose to cover
100% of its consumer under spot billing fold during FY 2008-09. CESU have
submitted that bills are being generated through spot billing machines in the entire
CESU area since last four years.

APDRP Scheme

All the distribution companies have submitted unequivocally that they had
undertaken up-gradation and modernization programme under Govt. of India
sponsored APDRP scheme. The total expenditure incurred under APDRP till FY
2006-07 is around Rs.27.12 crore, Rs.11.42 crore, Rs.30.13 crore for NESCO,
SOUTHCO&WESCO respectively. Further, they have proposed an expenditure
under this head for FY 2008-09 to be Rs.53.00 crore, Rs70.31crore and Rs.70
crore, in that order. All the DISTCOs have submitted that the capital outlay
envisages metering, the new lines, substations, conductoring, renovation and
modernisation of the existing substations. CESU has planned to avail Rs.60.00
crore under APDRP scheme from PFC for the year 2007-08 and Rs.100.00 crore
for the year 2008-09 for renovation and modernisation of existing and new 33/11
substations, 11/.4 KV substations.



Energy Audit

21. CESU has submitted that energy audit has been started in some area which will be
extended to entire CESU area in due course.

22. NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have categorically stated that they have initiated
suitable measures for conducting energy audit. NESCO has completed the
metering of 382 nos. of 11 KV feeders and 55 nos. of 33 KV feeders.

23.  Similar to their last year submission SOUTHCO has stated that they have
completed the metering of 584 feeders and 8993 distribution transformers.
Currently energy audit is being carried out on monthly basis of 33 KV feeders
(116 nos.).

24. NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have intimated that energy audit in the 2" phase
would be conducted on 11 KV and LT level by including pre-dominantly
domestic feeders and transformers. They have also proposed consumer indexing,
consumer and network survey, painting of electrical address on poles, DTR at
consumer premises. To determine and assess the AT&C loss, they have proposed
for monthly energy accounting for 11 kV downwards.

25. NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have given the estimated cost for conducting
energy audit as under:-

Table -5
Cost Estimate of Energy Audit
NESCO SOUTHCO WESCO
Details Rate Estimated Estimated Estimated
(Rs.) Numbers cost Numbers cost Numbers cost

(Rs. Lac) (Rs. Lac) (Rs. Lac)
Total no. of | 45/Cons.
conSUMers 395970 178.19 291671 131.25 177665 79.95
Total no. of poles | 15/Pole 155768 23.37 204364 30.65 227406 34.11
Total no. of | 200/DTR/
DTRs Month 15251 366.02 6098 12.20 3425 82.20
Total 567.58 174.10 196.26

Special Police Stations & Special Courts

26. NESCO and SOUTHCO have submitted that one police station each in their area
have already started functioning at Balasore and Berhampur respectively and
another four special police stations likely to start functioning very shortly.
NESCO and SOUTHCO have estimated an amount of Rs.1.29 crore, Rs.1.03
crore respectively towards expenses of special police stations under A&G head.
At present special police station has started functioning at Sambalpur/Burla in
WESCO area. The licensee has estimated an amount of Rs.1.03 crore towards this
under the head of A&G expenses.




Data Sources

27. NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO have scrupulously complied with the
information requested by the Commission for submitting the ARR and tariff for
the year 2008-09. The accounts upto September, 2006 has been duly audited as
per Companies Act whereas accounts upto March, 2007 has been audited as per
Income Tax rules. Copies of both the audited accounts have already been
furnished to OERC. As such, the licensees submit that the data furnished by them
in the application are authentic and reliable.
Revenue Requirement
Sales Forecast
28. The four distribution utilities have forecasted their sales figures for the year 2008-
09 as detailed below with reasons for sales growth.
Table — 6
% HT % %
Licensee/ L-(I_MCS)”S Rise Cons Rise E'}'LS;JHS Rise
s above Remarks (MU) | above | Remarks above | Remarks
Utility 2008-09 2008-09
(Estt) FY 2008-09 | FY (Estt) FY
' 07-08 (Estt.) | 07-08 ' 07-08
Load growth
g‘;rtilﬁ]al £y ;8855; Past trend & from
CESU 1955.42 | 21 06 89L 3 years 711.85 |3 load growth | 877.35 17% | existing &
CAGR expected new
consumers
Trend of
2006-07 & Growth
rowth from fro_m_
Impact of RE gxistin & existing &
programme & new 9 conversion
NESCO 1078.426 | 21 growth from | 678.104 | -0.17 1617.507 2 of  special
P consumers
existing & new includin category,
consumers 9 reduction of
conversion
. large
of _ special industries
tariff
Trend of
Impact of RE 2006-07 &
programme & growth from
SOUTHCO | 744.209 | 11.55 | growth from | 249.825 |5.02 | existing & | 207.663 0.97
existing & new new
consumers consumers
(>1IMVA)
Impact of RE
programme & Trend of Trend of FY
growth from 2006-07 & 2006-07 &
WESCO | 1066 2630 | €XISting & new | 4 0|50 | Qrowth from |y o) 1561 | 9rowth from
consumers, existing & existing &
metering of all new new
irrigation consumers consumers
consumer.

10




29.

30.

31.

Inputs in Revenue Requirement
Power Purchase Expenses

It has been derived basing on consumption estimate and distribution energy loss
level. While estimating Power purchase expenses the three Reliance Managed
Distribution Companies have considered the BSP of 2005-06 and also BSP of
2007-08. Citing the reason for considering the BSP of 2005-06 they have claimed
that GRIDCO has a huge carry forward surplus which should be passed on to the
consumers of the State by the reduction of BSP. The average SMD for WESCO,
NESCO and SOUTHCO for FY 2008-09 have been projected as 920 MVA, 724
MVA and 350 MVA respectively. The DISTCOs have prayed to the Commission
to suitably adjust the revenue requirement in the event of revision of BSP other
than that prayed for. CESU has estimated energy input of 5742.69MU for the year
2008-09 based on the estimated consumption of 3544.63 MU and distribution loss
of 38.28%. The power purchase expenses have been estimated basing on the
current bulk supply tariff of 121.70 paisa per KWH and transmission charges of
22.00 paisa per KWH. AT this price the total power purchase cost is arrived at
Rs.825.22 cr.

Employees’ Expenses

The employees’ charges have been evaluated by the DISTCOs as a percentage
rise (different for individual distribution company) over and above the previous
year. This includes normal annual increment of the employees, anticipated
enhancement on dearness allowance. The impact of emoluments for fresh recruits
and key personnel in technical and commercial activities and contribution to
different terminal benefit funds have also been considered. NESCO, SOUTHCO
& WESCO have projected the cost of terminal benefits based upon the actuarial
valuation study. CESU for the year 2008-09 estimated the employee cost
considering an overall increase of 15% over the estimated expenditure of 2007-
08. While estimating the employee cost 50% merger of DA with basic pay and
3% half yearly increase of DA have been taken into account excluding VI wage
board revision and pay fixation, if any during the year.

Administrative & General Expenses

CESU has projected A&G Expenses of Rs.39.91 cr and has proposed 14% hike
compared to the expenses envisaged during previous year. NESCO, SOUTHCO
& WESCO have proposed enhancement of A&G expenses to the extent of 7%
over and above the approved A&G expenses for the FY 2007-08 mainly on
account of inflation. In addition, NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO have
projected extra A&G expenses under different heads for the FY 2008-09 as
tabulated below :-

11



Table -7

Additional A&G Cost

(Rs. in crore)

SI.No. | Description NESCO | SOUTHCO | WESCO
1 Energy Audit 5.67 1.74 1.96
2 Spot Billing in all Divisions 3.81 3.40 2.37
3 Fringe Benefit Tax for 2008-09 0.40 0.37 0.80
4 Expense of customer care/Mini Call Centre 0.60 1.05 1.33
5. Mobile Customer Care Van 0.58 0.04
5 Energy police station 1.28 1.02 1.02
6 Manpower assessment study 0.09 0.09 0.09
7 Input Based Franchisee 3.16 2.75 0.25

Automation expenses — IT 0.12

Customer Satisfaction Survey 0.10 0.10 0.10
Arrear Collection Incentive 1.50 1.59 1.90
Total 16.75 12.72 9.87
Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses

32.  All four DISTCOs have estimated Repair and Maintenance Expenses @ 5.4% of
Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) at the beginning of the year.

33. NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO have requested the Commission to direct
GRIDCO to release Rs.32.70 crore, Rs.30.72 crore and Rs.33 crore respectively
for the FY 2008-09 from the escrow account for meeting R&M expenses.

34. CESU has projected an expenditure of Rs.58.54 cr for the year FY 2008-09.
CESU has further submitted to allow Re 1 cr towards R&M maintenance of the
assets created under RGGVY scheme for the year 2008-09. The assets created
under RGGVY are to be used by the CESU and owned by the State Government.
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts

35. CESU has made provision towards provisions for bad and doubtful debts to the
tune of Rs.8.14 crore @15% on the incremental debtor.

36. NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO submitted that due to past losses and huge

liability, it would be difficult for them to arrange working capital and the situation
would worsen if the Commission does not recognise the short fall in collection
efficiency. In order to make good the loss of short fall in collection efficiency, the
licensees have considered the amount equivalent to the collection inefficiency as
bad and doubtful debts while estimating the ARR for FY 2008-09. Considering
the proposed collection efficiency of 95% for NESCO, 94% for SOUTHCO and
96.56% for WESCO for FY 2008-09, they have considered for bad and doubtful
debts to the extent of 5%, 6% and 3.5% respectively as part of ARR for FY 2008-
09.

12



37.

38.

39.

40.

Depreciation

All the four DISTCOs have adopted straight-line method for computation of
depreciation at pre-92 rate. No depreciation has been provided for the asset
created during the year.

Loans and Outstanding Dues

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have submitted that the Commission had
passed an order approving their business plan on 28" February, 2005 in Case
no.115 of 2004. Subsequently, a clarificatory order on the same subject was also
issued on 20™ July, 2006. With the gap in ARR of three Reliance Managed
Company, there is more likelihood of default by them in repayment of instalment
as envisaged in the in the order mentioned above. There is no incentive for them
for retention of fund after payment of BSP, monthly instalment towards
securitised amount and other OERC approved expenditure. Hence, they have
urged the Commission to follow the procedure as laid out in the transaction
documents for the sale of Central Zone Electricity Distribution and Retail Supply
Utility.

Loan from GRIDCO

CESU have submitted that during loan reconciliation with GRIDCO, the interest
payable has been finalized @ 13.87% for FY 1999-00 to 2002-03 and @ 8.5% for
FY 2003-04 and no interest will be charged from the year 2004-05 onwards. No
interest has been calculated on Rs. 174.00 Cr. provided by GRIDCO towards cash
support.

Power Bond

WESCO, NESCO & SOUTHCO issued bonds worth Rs.400 crore in favour of
GRIDCO to be assigned to NTPC w.e.f 1% October, 2000 @ 12.5% interest. The
Commission in its last tariff order has allowed interest @ 8.5% (tax free) on those
bonds as per the recommendation of Alhuwalia Committee. The Commission in
its order advised the Govt. to pass on the benefits to the end users of electricity on
account of the reliefs that would be available if securitisation shall be effected in
line with the one time settlement scheme approved by the Govt. of India to be
made effective on 01.10.2001. But, GOO has not yet communicated its decision.
The licensee requests the Commission to allow the differential interest between
12.5% p.a. and 8.5% p.a. on this bond amount from 1% October, 2000 to March,
2007 in the ARR for FY 2008-09. WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO have
estimated Rs.22.40 crore, Rs.32.80 crore and Rs.30.68 crore respectively towards
the differential interest. The GRIDCO has already settled the outstanding dues of
power bonds with NTPC through one time settlement with waiver of interest on
such bonds by Rs.91.5 crore for all the DISTCOs upto 31% March, 2007. The
DISTCOs need to service it as current liability to GRIDCO with DPS as decided
by the Commission. They have defaulted on interest payment towards NTPC
bonds and requested the Commission to allow it through amortisation of
regulatory assets.

13



41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

GRIDCO BST Outstanding Dues

The Commission in its order dtd. 28" February, 2005 while approving the
business plan of NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO had mentioned that the
securitisation of BST outstanding dues to GRIDCO payable by DISTCO would
be at 0% interest rate and the amount to be securitised for each DISTCO will be
the date preceding when each company would start paying 100% BST bills of
GRIDCO. Accordingly, NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have not considered
any interest on BST outstanding dues in the ARR for FY 2008-09. Further, the
Commission in the said order opined that State Government and Govt.
undertaking’s dues to the DISTCOs shall be adjusted before securitising the
outstanding BST dues of GRIDCO. Subsequently, OERC in its supplementary
order (Case N0.115/2004) dtd.20.07.2006 directed for payment of securitised
BST and loan outstanding in equal monthly instalments for a period of ten years.

APDRP Assistance

The CESU has submitted that the Power Finance Corporation Ltd, New Delhi has
sanctioned a loan amount of Rs.148.37 crore out of which, CESU have drawn
Rs.35.52 crore up to FY 2006-07. In the current year 2007-08 it proposes to draw
Rs. 60 cr and for the ensuing year 2008-09 it proposes to draw Rs 100.00cr from
the Power Finance Corporation Limited, New Delhi under APDRP Scheme under
APDRP Scheme.

In the ensuing year, NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have estimated Rs.53 crore,
Rs.68.38 crore and Rs.70 crore, respectively to be received under APDRP
Scheme. As per the scheme, out of 50% of the amount received from the State
Government, 50% is to be treated as grant and balance 50% as loan @ 12%
interest per annum and the balance 50% of the sanctioned amount is to be treated
as counterpart funding to be availed from REC @ 13% per annum.

Capital Expenditure Programme

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO propose capital expenditure plan and capex
related expenses on the different programme like RGGVY, APDRP, Biju Gramya
Yojana, System Improvement, etc. The expenditure proposed under this head for
these licensees are Rs.225 crore, Rs.362.88 crore and Rs.541.29 crore
respectively.

Payment of Past Statutory Dues & Pressing Creditors

NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have submitted that the outstanding statutory
dues as on 31% March, 2007 worked out to be Rs.64.90 crore (NESCO), Rs.55.23
crore (SOUTHCO) and Rs.96.73 crore (WESCO) to be considered for the year
2008-09. In addition, payment to the previous creditors had been estimated as
Rs.5.98 crore (NESCO), Rs.8.5 crore (SOUTHCO) and Rs.7.95 crore (WESCO).
They have requested to amortize these amounts as regulatory asset.

Interest Capitalized
NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have shown the interest on loan outstanding at
the beginning of the year as revenue expenses as a part of ARR. The interest on

14



loan to be drawn during the ensuing year for capital works has been capitalized.
The total interest estimated for financial year 2008-09 for WESCO, NESCO and
SOUTHCO are Rs.50.23 crore, Rs.60.61 crore and Rs.45.47 crore respectively.

Escrow Mechanism to facilitate the cash flow

47. NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have alleged that despite the directives from the
Commission, GRIDCO is not allowing them to make payment from the escrow
account in the order priorities fixed by the Commission. They have reiterated that
GRIDCO has started adjusting the surplus amount lying in the escrow account
against the past outstanding BST dues and not allowing them to make payment to
other lenders including NTPC. In view of above, the three licensees pray to be the
Commission for issuance of necessary directives to GRIDCO in this regard.
Interest on Security Deposit

48. NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have submitted that the interest on security
deposits @ 6 percent per annum (Bank rate) for FY 2008-09 have been worked
out to be Rs.9.38 crore (NESCO), Rs.3.51 crore (SOUTHCO) & Rs.12.08 crore
(WESCO).

Non-Tariff Income

49, NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have proposed non-tariff income for FY 2008-
09 to the tune of Rs.4.50 crore, Rs.3.89 crore and Rs.14.62 crore respectively.
However, they have proposed to abolish meter rent for all categories and hence
not considered any income from meter rent.

Past Losses and Regulatory Assets
50.  The licensees have proposed to amortise the Regulatory assets in FY 2008-09 as
given below:
Table -8
Amortisation of Regulatory Assets in FY 2008-09
(Rsin Crore)
SI.No. | Description NESCO SOUTHCO | WESCO
Statutory dues towards trusts 96.73
Repayment of NTPC bonds 24.48 80.04 -
Outstanding interest on NTPC
bond/World Bank & APDRP 50.05 39.01 -
loan
Past _Statutory Dues and Pressing 70.89 8.50 795
Creditors
Total 145.42 127.55 104.68
Truing up of Revenue Gap for FY 2007-08
51. Considering the variation between estimated revenue and actual expenditure

during FY 2007-08 due to reasons beyond the control of the DISTCOs, NESCO,
SOUTHCO & WESCO have requested the Commission to allow truing up of

15



uncovered gap of Rs.56.78 crore (NESCO), Rs.97.26 crore (SOUTHCO) and
Rs.222.47 crore (WESCO) to be considered with the revenue gap of the FY 2008-
09 in the ARR for FY 2008-09.

Return on Equity

52. CESU, NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have claimed ROE @16% on equity
capital the amount being Rs.11.63 crore (CESU), Rs.10.55 crore (NESCO),
Rs.6.03 crore (SOUTHCO) and Rs.2.29 crore (WESCO), respectively.

Summary of ARR and Revenue Gap

53. The proposed revenue requirement for four DISTCOs have been projected in

tabular form below:

Table-9
Proposed Revenue Requirement of DISTCOS For 2008-09
(Rs. in crore)

A. | Expenditure CESU | NESCO | SOUTHCO |WESCO | TOTAL
Cost of Power Purchase 825.22 | 688.67 194.63 1143.72 2852.24
Employee costs 167.59 139.79 145.66 150.08 603.12
Repair & Maintenance 58.54 32.70 30.72 33.01 154.97
Administrative and General 3027 | 27.25| 28.78 27.86 114.16
Expenses
Drovision for Bad & Doubtful 8.14 | 4621 | 1957 39.97 113.90
Other expenses 0.23 0.23
Depreciation 83.39 21.73 20.55 21.79 147.46
Interest Chargeable to Revenue 73.98 | 60.61 45.47 50.25 230.31
Carrying cost on Regulatory asset 0.00
Sub-Total 1247.13 |1019.23 485.81 1468.97 4221.14
Less: Expenses capitalised 0.00 | 0.00 1.94 1.94
Contingency Reserve 2.27 2.14 229 6.70
Total expenses 1247.13 |1019.23 485.81 1468.97 4221.14
B. | Special appropriation

Amortization of Regulatory Asset 145.42 112.09 104.68 362.19

Truing up of revenue gap for FY

2007-08 56.78 97.26 222.47 376.51

Repayment of principal

Total 0.00 202.20 209.35 327.15 738.70
C. | Return on equity 11.64 | 10.55 6.03 7.78 35.99

TOTAL (A+B+C) 1258.77 |1231.98 701.19 1803.90 3532.45
D. | Less Miscellaneous Receipt 11.42 | 4.50 3.89 14.62 34.43
E. | Total Revenue Requirement 1247.35 | 1227.48 697.30 1789.28 3498.02
F. | Expected Revenue (Full year) 1085.65 | 924.28 326.25 1161.84 3498.02
G. | GAP (+/-) -161.70 | -303.2 -371.05 | -627.44 -1463.38

16




54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

Tariff Proposal

CESU in its tariff proposal estimated revenue requirement of Rs 1247.13
(including ROE) at the existing tariff rates. The revenue generation from sale of
power on proposed tariff will be Rs.1097.07 crore. Accordingly the revenue gap
for FY 2008-09 is projected at Rs.161.88 crore excluding past losses. The revenue
gap has been projected considering the revenue collection at the existing tariff
rates. In such a scenario CESU has proposed that the revenue gap may be bridged
either by reduction in BST or through Government subsidy or by allowing part
revision of retail tariff or by combination of these suggested measures.

Based on estimated revenue requirement at the existing tariff, the revenue gap for
FY 2008-09 for NESCO, SOUTHCO and WESCO works out to be Rs.303.20
crore, Rs.371.05 crore and Rs.627.44 crore at tariff approved by the Commission
for 2007-08 respectively which includes revenue gap of last year and amortisation
of regulatory asset. They have proposed to bridge the revenue gap through
combination of Grant/Subsidy from State Government, Reduction in Bulk Supply
Tariff and/or Increase in Retail Supply Tariff in an appropriate manner.

Tariff Rationalisation
Reduction in Cross-subsidy

The Commission, while setting tariffs, has adopted the LT, HT and EHT level
cost of supply as benchmark for assessment of quantum of subsidies. On the other
hand, CESU, NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have submitted that as they have
not proposed any substantial tariff increase for any category, they have not
attempted to reduce the cross-subsidies in the current tariff application..

Recovery from Fixed/Demand Charges

NESCO, SOUTHCO & WESCO have proposed similar demand charges for
consumers having contract demand of 70 KVA and above availing power supply
in HT. They have also asked for fixation of monthly minimum fixed
charges/demand charges for LT industrial (S), LT industrial (M) and public water
works in terms of KVA instead of KW for arresting the low power factor as well
as for compensating for higher drawl in KVA demand.

Payment of Demand Charges by Captive Power Plants

The same licensees have submitted that in several occasions, there are additional
burden on account of payment of Simultaneous Demand Charges (SMD) by the
Distribution Licensee to the Transmission Licensee due to drawl of Power by
CPPs without any load management on emergency basis during peak hours. To
avoid such unforeseen Cost, it is proposed that Hon ble Commission may kindly
consider the demand charges @ 120% of the demand charges applicable to the
respective tariff category on the Maximum Demand recorded in the Meter of
CPPs consumers along with the applicable Energy Charges for CPPs. However
the minimum demand charges concept i.e. 80% of the Contract Demand should
not be made applicable to the CPP’s. CESU has also asked for demand charges
for power supply to CPPs.

17



59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Special Tariff for the EOU

NESCO submits that there are four EOUs under their jurisdiction with whom they
have special agreements. This special agreement comes to an end as on
31.03.2008. Again these units have also lost their status as 100% EQOUs in the
meantime. Hence, NESCO prays for applicability of normal tariff to these units
w.e.f. 01.04.2008.

Change in Tariff Structure
Tariff for medium industrial consumers

WESCO, SOUTHCO & NESCO proposed that the tariffs for Medium Industries
may be considered at par with general purpose consumers so that it will indirectly
incentivise them to take connection at HT to avail the benefit of tariff.

Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge for consumers with contract demand <110
KVA

WESCO, SOUTHCO and NESCO proposed that the Monthly Minimum Fixed
Charges for such consumers shall be levied at Contract Demand or Maximum
Demand whichever is higher instead of recorded demand rounded to nearest
0.5KW requiring no verification irrespective of agreement.

Demand Charges and Monthly Minimum Fixed Charges

All the above three licensee claim the revenue recovery on account of demand
charges is less than the fixed distribution cost. Hence they request the
Commission to allow to recover full fixed distribution cost by suitably revising
the demand charges and monthly minimum fixed charges as applicable to the
respective category during the ensuing year.

KVAH Billing for LT Industrial Consumers

All the Reliance Managed Licensee proposed for inclusion of KVAH based tariff
for 2008-09 with the same rate presently applicable for per/KWH consumption.

Applicability of Power Factor Incentive

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO claim that they forego more revenue in power
factor incentive than what is being recovered from the penalty. Hence, they
propose to consider power factor incentive for the PF more than 97% in place of
95% and the power factor penalty may be chargeable of the consumer if the
power factor is less than 95%. They have also proposed to include some
additional consumers in both LT and HT category under the PF penalty/incentive
scheme.

Connection Charges

WESCO, SOUTHCO and NESCO have proposed to revise the connection
charges from Rs.500 to Rs.1000 for single phase domestic/general purpose
consumers considering the escalation in cost of materials over the years and actual
labour component into account.

18



66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

Reconnection charges

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO have asked for increase in reconnection
charges so that it will act as a deterrent to non-paying consumers.

Withdrawl of recovery of Meter rent

WESO, NESCO and SOUTHCO propose for withdrawl of recovery of meter rent
from the consumers. The meter procured and provided to the consumers are to be
considered as part of the distribution assets and accordingly to be treated in the
ARR of the Licensees.

Government Consumer Dues

The above three licensee requests the Commission to issue directives in the tariff
order which shall facilitate the reconciliation and realisation of the revenue from
the Govt. consumers in time.

Special Tariff for JCL under SOUTHCO

SOUTHCO proposes the special tariff rate 257 p/kwh to M/s JCL with mutual
consent for the FY 2008-09 which will be submitted to the Commission for
approval.

Table - 10
Proposed Re-Connection charges for FY 2008-09
(In Rupees)
Connection Type WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO
Single Phase Domestic
Consumer » s »
Single Phase Other Consumer 150 150 150
3 Phase LT Consumer 300 300 300
HT & EHT Consumer 1500 1500 1500

Delayed Payment Surcharge for consumers

WESCO, NESCO&SOUTHCO submitted that DPS should be made applicable to
all categories of consumers without any discrimination

Rebate on prompt payment

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO have prayed for approval of rebate of 2% to
the licensee for prompt payment of BST bill within three working days from the
date of presentation of the BST bill.

19



Table - 11

PROPOSED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO for FY-

2008-09
%ehn;zrigg Customer I\%ﬂ?ﬂ%’n MFch?('éZIy
3|, Voltage (Rs.JKW/ Energy Service Fixed Charge for Rebate
No. Category of Consumers of Month)/ Charge Charge Cha_rge any (P/kwWh)/
Supply (Rs./KVA/ (P/kwWh) (Rs./ for first additional DPS
Month) Month) KW or KW or part
part (Rs.) (Rs.)
LT Category
1 Domestic ‘ ‘
l.a | Kutir Jyoti <30U/month LT FIXED MONTHLY CHARGE ----> 30
1b Others DPS/ 10
o T 0 |
u(ri?sr}rs#gr]]?rtll)on >100, <=200 LT 230 20 10
(Consumption >200 units/month) LT 310 20 10
2 General Purpose < 110 KVA DPS/ 10
(Consumption <=100 units/month) LT 320 30 20
u(ri?sr}rs#gr]]?rtll)on >100, <=300 LT 410 30 20
(Consumption >300 units/month) LT 450 30 20
3 Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture LT 110 20 10 DPS/ 10
4 Public Lighting LT 320 20 10 DPS/Rebate
5 L.T.Industrial (S) Supply LT 320 40 30 DPS/ 10
6 L.T.Industrial (M) Supply LT 320 80 50 DPS/Rebate
7 Specified Public Purpose LT 320 50 50 DPS/Rebate
8 Eﬂﬂ gjr\]’ggtlelro\’\}’(%f and Swerage LT 320 50 50 DPS/ 10
9 Eﬂﬂ L‘ir\]’ﬁtia\l’\(’)o}r(@z”d Swerage LT 200 320 30 DPS/ 10
10 General Purpose >= 110 KVA LT 200 320 30 DPS/Rebate
11 Large Industry LT 200 320 30 DPS/Rebate
HT Category
12 Bulk Supply - Domestic HT 10 230 250 DPS/ 10
13 Irrigation HT 30 100 250 DPS/ 10
14 Specified Public Purpose HT 50 300 250 DPS/Rebate
15 General Purpose < 110 KVA HT 50 300 250 10
16 H.T.Industrial (M) Supply HT 50 300 250 DPS/Rebate
17 General Purpose >= 110 KVA HT 200 300 250 DPS/Rebate
18 Eﬂﬂ Lcir\]’gater Works and Swerage HT 200 300 250 DPS/ 10
19 Large Industry HT 200 300 250 DPS/Rebate

20




Demand Monthly Monthly
Charae Customer | Minimum Fixed

S| Voltage (Rs /KE\]N / Energy Service Fixed Charge for Rebate

NO‘ Category of Consumers of Mc;n th)/ Charge Charge Charge any (P/kWh)/

' Supply (Rs./KVA/ (P/kwWh) (Rs./ for first additional DPS
M.on th) Month) KW or KW or part
part (Rs.) (Rs.)

20 Power Intensive Industry HT 200 300 250 DPS/Rebate

21 Ministeel Plant HT 200 300 250 DPS/Rebate

22 Emergency Supply to CPP HT 0 400 250 DPS/Rebate

23 Railway Traction HT 200 300 250 DPS/Rebate

24 Colony Consumption HT 0 230 0 DPS/Rebate
EHT Category

25 General Purpose EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

26 Large Industry EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

27 Railway Traction EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

28 Heavy Industry EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

29 Power Intensive Industry EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

30 Ministeel Plant EHT 200 290 700 DPS/Rebate

31 Emergency Supply to CPP EHT 0 380 700 DPS/Rebate

32 Colony Consumption EHT 0 230 0 DPS/Rebate
D.C. Services RATE FOR D.C. SUPPLY

34 Domestic LT SAME ASRATE ATSL.1 DPS/ 10

35 General Purpose < 110 KVA LT SAME AS RATE AT SL. 2 DPS/ 10

36 L.T. Industrial (S) Supply LT SAME AS RATE AT SL.5 DPS/ 10

Note:
Load Factor (LF) in excess of 50% and up to 60% by EHT and HT consumers shall be payable @202 paise/kwh & 200 paise/kwh
respectively and LF above 60% by EHT & HT consumers shall be payable @ 202 paise/kwh & 170 paise/kwh respectively.

(1) In case of SOUTHCO Load Factor (LF) in excess of 50% and up to 60% by EHT and HT consumers shall be payable @180
paise/kwh & 200 paise/kwh respectively and LF above 60% by EHT & HT consumers shall be payable @ 150 paise/kwh & 170
paise/kwh respectively.

(ii) TOD Tariff allowed to 3 phase consumers with Static meter excluding those covered under any discounted Tariff and Public
lighting will remain un-changed.

(iii) Special Tariff for Industries with Contract Demand of 100 MVA and above @ 200 p/u remains unchanged.

. Charges other than and in addition to the charges of Tariff leviable towards Meter rent and Reconnection charges remain

(iv) . .
unchanged. No meter rent will be payble after full cost of meter is recovered.

V) Prompt payment rebate @ 10 paise per unit will be allowed to consumers under public water works and sewerage pumping
category for payment within the due date .

(vi) | Power factor incentive for HT & EHT consumers will be applicable above power factor of 97% in place of 95%.

(i) Consumers having contract Demand of 70kVA and above under Industrial (Medium) industry and General purpose tariff, demand

charges of Rs.200/- per kVA may be applicabe instead of Rs.50/- per kW.

21




72,

73.

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO have not proposed any revised tariff schedule
for FY 2008-009.

Loss reduction action plan for FY 2008-09

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO have submitted that they have initiated various
measures like continuous monitoring of meter readings, de-hooking of
unauthorised consumers, bringing new consumers to the billing fold, curbing theft
in HT Category through strict and round the clock vigilance and installation of
cubicles and check meters, and launching special drives. CESU has submitted the
following action plan for achieving target distribution loss.

. Focus on implementation of commercial procedures.

o CESU has proposed for installation/replacement of 33 and 11 KV breakers
for maintaining quality of supply.

. Providing meters to all unmetered consumers and consumers having
defective meters and proper installation quality.

o Frequent checking of meters through MRT squads.

. Emphasize on rural areas by formation of 